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SuHrr K, D. MALAVIYA: The refinery at Gauhati has not yet started.
This will go on stream by the end of this year, While 75 million tons will be refined in Gauhati, about 2 million tons will be refined at Barauni.

SKULL SCRAP

*48, Sart A, C, GILBERT:
the Minister of STEEL, MINES
Furr be pleased to state:

will
AND

(a) what are the actual arisings, domestic consumption and exports, of skull scrap during each year from 1957 to 1960; and what relation do these figures bear with those of the estimates of the Scrap Investigation Committee for the corresponding period; and

(b) how much estimated arisings, estimated domestic consumption and the surplus available for export; are expected during the year 1961, and on what basis this has been estimated?

Tre MINISTER or STEEL, MINES
AND FUEL (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
(a) Details-of actual arisings and domestic consumption of skull scrap are not available. Exports during 1957 to 1960 have been as follows:

tons
1957 cee 13,298
1958 - cenn 4,367
1958 . 73,019
1960 vees 94,332

(b) It has been decided to constitute a Committee to go into the question of arisings of scrap by regions, the use, current and prospective within the country, the existing system of distribution, the improvements that could be made to it, the prices of scrap and possibilities of continued exports of various varieties of scrap.

Sar1 A, C. GILBERT: Sir, according to my information the Scrap Investigation Committee report is that 17,274 tons in 1959 and the same figure in 1960 were available for export, and the actual exported in 1939 is one lakh tons and in 1960 94,332 tons. Now
may I know, Sir, what is the cause of suchh a vast difference between the surplus estimated by the Scrap Investigation Committee and the actual export.

SarparR SWARAN SINGH: I am sorry, Sir, I cannot accept the correctness of the information which is available with the hon., Member,

Surt MAHESWAR NAIK: May I know, Sir, what are the exchange earnings which we are getting from the export of scrap and whether there are any restrictions at the moment on its export?

SarpDAR SWARAN SINGH: For that a separate question may be put.

Surr A. C. GILBERT: May I know,
Sir, if the export policy of the Government is based on the estimates framed by the Scrap Investigation Committee?
If not, then how?

SArRpAR SWARAN SINGH: The policy of export is based upon the basic consideration that no export of scrap of any type should be allowed if it can be used inside the country, and the principal effort has been not to liberalise the export of scrap in such a manner as to starve the consuming units in the country.

Surt MAHESWAR NAIK: May I know, Sir, whether it is a fact that we are not properly utilising the scrap available in the country, and if so, whether it is not considered desirable for the betterment of our export earnings that we should also allow a certain amount of scrap which is not, being used here in this country?

Sarpar SWARAN SINGH: As I said a moment ago, Sir, the main effort should be to utilise the scrap in the country itself, but whatever is surplus should be exported.
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Suri BHUPESH GUPTA: A little while ago the hon, Minister said that he did not accept the figures of exportable surplus given by Mr. Gilbert, Will he kindly furnish to the House his own figures if he has any?

Sarpar SWARAN SINGH: Yes Sir, if a separate question is put.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: No, Sir.
How did he then reject those figures?
Either he must have knowledge of some other different figures with him or he must not have. If he has, then let him kindly give them out.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The question is how did Mr. Gilbert get the figures from the Scrap Investigation Committee .

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: No, the question is the hon., Minister rejected the figures given by him,

SarpAR SWARAN SINGH: It is quite obvious. I have given certain figures in the reply. The hon. Member says that it is his information that these figures are not correct and that some other figures—the ones which he gave—are. So obviously this is the only reply that I can give.

SUSPENSION OF EXPORT LICENSING OF
SKULL SCRAP

*49 Surt A, C. GILBERT: Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND FUEL be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Iron and Steel Controller has suspended the export licensing of skull scrap suppressing the January-June,
1961 Ferrous Scrap Export Policy which enunciated the export of skull scrap without quantitative restrictions; if so, what is the reason therefor;

(b) whether sufficient notice of the suspension of licensing was given to the Scrap Exporters to facilitate the performance of their international commitments and if not, what are the reasons therefor; and
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(c) what effect will it have on the foreign exchange policy of the country?

Tug MINISTER or STEEL, MINES
AND FUEL (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):

(a) to (c). Export licensing of skull scrap has not been suspended. It has, however, been decided that with effect from 31-3-61 exporters should first offer the scrap to indigenous consumers and only in case it is not accepted by them, they should move the Iron and Steel Controller for its export. This stipulation does not apply where permission has already been given to export or where firm commitments have been entered into for export.
3

Surt A. C. GILBERT: On what basis was the January-June Export Policy formulated?

SArRDAR SWARAN SINGH: Based upon the main consideration which I gave in reply to an earlier question,
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